



L C Galli
By email

Reference: FOI-2019-692

06 November 2019

Dear L C Galli,

Your request was received on 11 October 2019 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act'). You asked:

I would like to request the following information regarding entry for the Education undergraduate course at Cambridge, preferably for the most recent years available:

- 1) Number of applicants and offers for each of the three tracks available within the Education course*
- 2) A-Level subjects and predicted grades of successful applicants*
- 3) Number of applications and offers given for each Cambridge college*

The requested information is attached. Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should contact us quoting the reference number above. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (<https://ico.org.uk/>).

Yours sincerely,

Zoe Allwood

Request	Data	"...regarding entry for the Education undergraduate course at Cambridge, preferably for the most recent years available: 1) Number of applicants and offers for each of the three tracks available within the Education course 2) A-Level subjects and predicted grades of successful applicants 3) Number of applications and offers given for each Cambridge college..."
	By	L C Galli
	On	Friday, 11 October, 2019

Notes	Entry Year	Figures are grouped by entry year. The 2019 entry year includes standard entry applications from the 2019 application round and deferred entry applications from the 2017/2018 rounds.
	Application Identifier	Applicant information has been anonymized, with each applicant assigned a dummy application identifier.
	Predicted Grades	As and if supplied in the relevant field on the UCAS reference.
	Acceptances	The Cambridge Admissions Office deal with undergraduate admissions up to the point of an applicant accepting an offer. Admittance figures (i.e. students actually admitted to and attending the University) are calculated by the Business Information team in PRAO: business.information@admin.cam.ac.uk https://www.prao.admin.cam.ac.uk/data-analysis-planning/student-numbers

Education Track	2017 Entry Year			2018 Entry Year			2019 Entry Year		
	App	Off	Acc	App	Off	Acc	App	Off	Acc
English, Drama & Arts	36	23	20	35	21	14	39	17	11
Policy & Int Development	27	12	7	33	17	10	47	19	15
Psychology and Learning	26	11	5	27	8	6	55	17	11

College	2017 Entry Year			2018 Entry Year			2019 Entry Year		
	App	Off	Acc	App	Off	Acc	App	Off	Acc
Christ's	3	1	0	2	1	1	4	0	0
Churchill	2	1	0	1	0	0	3	1	0
Clare	8	1	1	6	1	1	5	2	1
Downing	4	2	2	4	3	0	10	4	3
Emmanuel	4	1	0	4	1	1	2	1	1
Fitzwilliam	2	0	0	2	2	2	3	3	1
Gonville and Caius	3	2	2	7	3	1	6	3	1
Homerton	36	24	19	38	22	16	61	22	16
Hughes Hall	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	2	1
Jesus	2	0	0	8	3	2	9	2	1
Lucy Cavendish	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Magdalene	3	1	0	2	1	1	8	1	1
Open Application	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Pembroke	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	2	2
Queens'	7	3	2	5	2	2	5	2	2
Robinson	2	1	1	1	0	0	4	2	1
Selwyn	3	1	1	4	2	0	4	2	2
St Edmund's	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	1	1
St John's	7	4	3	7	3	1	12	3	3
Wolfson	0	0	0	3	1	1	0	0	0

Entry Year	Offer Holder	ApplyID	Predicted grades
2017	Yes	100001	WE:Welsh Baccalaureate Advanced Diploma (graded = A A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A* A:English Language and Literature = A A:Religious Studies = A
2017	Yes	100002	A:English Literature = A* A:Drama = A* A:History = A
2017	Yes	100003	A:Classics: Classical Civilisation = A* A:English Literature B = A* A:Sociology = A*
2017	Yes	100004	A:Spanish = A A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A* A:English Literature = A
2017	Yes	100005	A:Psychology = A* A:English Language and Literature = A A:Religious Studies = A
2017	Yes	100006	EP:Education = A A:English Language = A* A:History = A A:English Literature = A
2017	Yes	100007	EP:English = A A:English Literature B = A* A:English Language = A A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A*
2017	Yes	100008	A:History = A* A:English Literature = A* A:Theology = A* A:General Studies = A
2017	Yes	100009	A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A A:English Literature = A* A:English Language = A DB:LAMDA Speech and Drama Award = Dist
2017	Yes	100010	EP:Importance of Children's Literature Through Time = A* A:English Literature = A* A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A* A:Government & Politics = A*
2017	Yes	100011	A:History = A A:English Literature B = A A1:Mathematics (Further) = B A:Mathematics = A* EP:Young people's modern identity crisis. = A
2017	Yes	100012	A:Geography = A* A:Mathematics = A* A:General Studies = A A:French = A A:Further Mathematics = A
2017	Yes	100013	A:Economics = A* A:Physics = A A:Chemistry = A
2017	Yes	100014	A:History of Art = A A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A* A:Psychology = A* EP:Does group size influence willpower in children = A*
2017	Yes	100015	A:Psychology = A* A:Sociology = A* A:Geography = A
2017	Yes	100016	DOE:Duke of Edinburgh Award = Pass A:Geography = A* A:Sociology = A* A:Mathematics = A* A1:Psychology = A
2017	Yes	100017	A:Chemistry = A A:Geography = A* A:Mathematics = A* EP:Comparing education systems in England and Finland = A
2017	Yes	100018	A:Art & Design = A* A:English Literature A = B A:Psychology = A* A:Geography = A EP:Optimising Learning in the Modern Classroom = A*
2017	Yes	100019	A:Psychology = A A:English Language = A* A:Geography = A
2018	Yes	100020	A:English Literature = A* A:Spanish = A A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A UG:Cambridge Pre-U Certificate (Global Perspective) = D3
2018	Yes	100021	A:Biography (Salters Nuffield) = A* A:Government & Politics = A* A:English Literature = A* EP:Teaching autistic children in mainstream schools = A*
2018	Yes	100022	A:English Literature B = A* A:German = A A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A* EP:Education and Drama = A
2018	Yes	100023	A:Chemistry = A* A:Mathematics = A* A:English Literature = A*
2018	Yes	100024	A:Economics = A* A:English Literature = A* A:Mathematics = A A:Drama and Theatre = A*
2018	Yes	100025	A:Business = A* A:English Language = A* A:English Literature = A*
2018	Yes	100026	AB:QA Baccalaureate = Distinction A:English Literature = A* A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A* A:Psychology = A* EP:Sexism in the Film Industry = A*
2018	Yes	100027	A:English Literature = A* A:Drama = A A:German = A EP:English Literature: George Orwell = A
2018	Yes	100028	A:English Literature = A* A:Mathematics = A* A:Music = A* A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A*
2018	Yes	100029	A:English Literature = A* A:Spanish = A A:Government & Politics = A* EP:Theatre in Education = A*
2018	Yes	100030	A:English Literature B = A* A:History = A A:French = A
2018	Yes	100031	A:Drama = A A:English Literature = A A:Film Studies = A A:Media Studies = A*
2018	Yes	100032	A:French = A A:History = A A:English Literature = A*
2018	Yes	100033	A:Mathematics = A A:Drama = A* A:English Literature = A EP:Ethics = A*
2018	Yes	100034	PQ:Performing Arts = D* A:Economics = A A:English Literature = A* A:Media Studies = A*
2018	Yes	100035	A:English Literature = A A:Philosophy = A A:Economics = A* A:Art = A*
2018	Yes	100036	A:Mathematics = A* A:Literature in English = A A:Chemistry = A*
2018	Yes	100037	A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A A:Economics = A A:Religious Studies = A*
2018	Yes	100038	MUSIC:Pianoforte = Dist A:Chemistry = A A:Mathematics (MEI) = A* A:Economics = A* A:Mathematics (Further) = A*
2018	Yes	100039	EP:Quality Education in Sub-Saharan Africa = A A:English Literature B = A* A:Mathematics = A A:Chemistry = A A:D7:Level 3 Certificate in Communication = Dist
2018	Yes	100040	A:Biography = A* A:Further Mathematics = A A:Mathematics = A* A:French = A EP:Education = A
2018	Yes	100041	A:Government & Politics = A* A:German = A* A:Economics = A* A:Mathematics = A
2018	Yes	100042	A:Mathematics = A* A:Physics = A* A:French = A A:English Literature = A*
2018	Yes	100043	A:Classics = A A:Economics = A A:History = A EP:World Development = A
2018	Yes	100044	A:Economics = A A:Psychology = A* A:Sociology = A*
2018	Yes	100045	A:Art = A* A:Geography = A* A:Psychology = A*
2018	Yes	100046	A:Economics = A* A:Mathematics = A* A:Psychology = A*
2018	Yes	100047	A:Psychology = A A:History = A A:Mathematics = A* A:Biography B = A A:Chinese = A* EP:Education/Psychology: Creativity in Maths = A
2018	Yes	100048	A:Mathematics = A* A:Biography (Salters Nuffield) = A A:Art = A
2019	Yes	100049	EP:Education = A A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A A:English Literature = A* A:Psychology = A
2019	Yes	100050	WS:Welsh Baccalaureate Advanced Skills Challenge = A A:Drama = A* A:English = A A:History = A
2019	Yes	100051	A:English Literature = A* A:History = A A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A
2019	Yes	100052	A:Religious Studies = A* A:English Literature = A* A:Drama and Theatre = A*
2019	Yes	100053	GCSE:Film Studies = A* A:English Literature = A* A:Mathematics = A A:History = A*
2019	Yes	100054	A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A* A:Dance = A A:English Language and Literature = A* A:History = A* Other:Extended Project Qualification - Level 3 = A DOE:Duke of Edinburgh Award = Complete
2019	Yes	100055	A:History = A* A:English Literature = A* A:Biography = A* DOE:Duke of Edinburgh Award = Pass
2019	Yes	100056	A:Drama and Theatre = A* A:English Literature = A* A:History = A*
2019	Yes	100057	A:History of Art = A* A:Psychology = A A:English Literature B = A* PEIA:Mathematics = A
2019	Yes	100058	A:English Literature B = A* A:Psychology = A* A:Sociology = A*
2019	Yes	100059	A:English Literature = A* A:Chemistry = A* A:History = A
2019	Yes	100060	A:Psychology = A A:Geography = A A:English Literature = A*
2019	Yes	100061	A:Politics = A* A:Religious Studies = A* A:History = A
2019	Yes	100062	A:English Literature = A A:Sociology = A* A:Psychology = A*
2019	Yes	100063	A:Politics = A* A:English Literature = A A:History = A*
2019	Yes	100064	A:Mathematics = A* A:Psychology = A* A:Economics = A*
2019	Yes	100065	A:Sociology = A* A:Economics = A A:Geography = A*
2019	Yes	100066	A:Government & Politics = A* A:English Literature = A* A:Mathematics = A* A:History = A*
2019	Yes	100067	A:History = A A:English Literature = A* A:Sociology = A*
2019	Yes	100068	PEIA:Economics = A PEIA:Geography = A* PEIAS:Economics = A PEIAS:Geography = A UC:History (principal subject) = D3 A:English Literature = A A1:English Literature = A
2019	Yes	100069	A:Politics = A A:Psychology = A* A:Spanish = A* EP:Bilingualism of Polish Immigrants in the UK = A*
2019	Yes	100070	A:Sociology = A* A:Geography = A* A:Dance = A
2019	Yes	100071	A1:Literature in English = A A:Mathematics = A* A:Geography = A* A:Physics = A* A:Chinese = A*
2019	Yes	100072	A:English Literature = A A:History = A* A:Mathematics = A*
2019	Yes	100073	A:English Language = A A:German = A* A:History = A*
2019	Yes	100074	A:English Literature = A* A:History = A* A:Psychology = A* EP:Technology and child development = A* Other:ASDAN Universities Award = Pass
2019	Yes	100075	SL:Higher Sports Leadership Award (Level 3) = Pass A:Geography = A A:French = A A:Classical Civilisation = A A:Business Studies = A* EP:Feminism and Disney Princesses = A*
2019	Yes	100076	A:Biography = A A:Psychology = A* A:Sociology = A*
2019	Yes	100077	A:History = A* A:Psychology = A* A:Religious Studies = A
2019	Yes	100078	A:English Language = A* A:Psychology = A A:Sociology = A EP:Developmental differences between gender = A*
2019	Yes	100079	A:Mathematics = A* A:History = A* A:Drama and Theatre Studies = A*
2019	Yes	100080	GCSE1:Mathematics = 6 A:Biography = A A:English Literature = A* A:Psychology = A*
2019	Yes	100081	A:English Literature = A* A:Psychology = A* A:Physical Education = A
2019	Yes	100082	A:English Language and Literature = A A:Sociology = A* A:Psychology = A* EP:Psychology = A*
2019	Yes	100083	A:English Literature = A A:History = A A:Mathematics = A* A:Economics = A*